Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office				
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 1 0247 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ ▼	7017				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies): FARMERS & MERCHANTS BANK OF 6.6.6 CENTRAL CALIFORNIA 8788 ELK GROVE BLVD., SUITE E ELK GROVE, CA 95624	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: GEARHART, DIANE C. GEARHART, GERALD L. Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖵 Yes 🎑 No					
3. Nature of conveyance:					
🖫 Assignment 🖫 Merger					
Security Agreement	Street Address:				
Other RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	8698 ELK GROVE BLVD., SUITE 3217				
	City: ELK GROVE State: CA Zip: 95624				
Execution Date: June 6, 2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 08651683					
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:					
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
Additional numbers attached? 🖵 Yes ထ No					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved					
FARMERS & MERCHANTS BANK OF Name: CENTRAL CALIFORNIA	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00				
Internal Address:	☑ Enclosed				
P.O. BOX 3000	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
LODI, CA 95241	8. Deposit account number:				
Street Address:					
116 W. PINE STREET	72 73				
City: LODI State: CA Zip: 95240	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.					
JACQUELINE L. AVERY, SVP	soult Chry 10-16-03				
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date				
Total number of pages including gov	ver sheet, attachments, and documents: 6				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

06/17/2003 LINELAER 00000062 90651683 01 FC:8021

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 014171 FRAME: 0474 ADDITIONAL NAME OF RECEIVING PARTY:

DIGA INDUSTRIES 10071 CRYSTAL CREEK DRIVE SACRAMENTO, CA 95829

> PATENT REEL: 014171 FRAME: 0475

Expiration Date: 4-30-97

			- 8BALC	AN NUMBER
	SECURITY AGREEME	ENT	PLP 2	28-524-4010
1.	Diga Industries	7		· st
	(Name)	\bigcirc	W	150
(hereinafter called "Debtor"),	10071 Cyrstal Creek Drive Sacramento CA 95			A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH
•		(Address)		Me
for value received, hereby gra	nts to Farmers & Merchants Bank of Central Ca	lifornia (Name)	- Andrews	
8788 Elk Grove Blvd., Suite		(1.13.110)	No.	(hereinafter called
	(Address)			
the payment of the principal a	nterest in the property described below (hereinafter and interest on and all obligations under a note (he Debtor payable to the order of the Secured Party,	ereinafter called th	e "Note"), date	
•	thousand eight hundred and no/100**		\$224,800.00), all renewals
2. The Collateral in which th an "X" or checkmark has bee	ither obligations secured hereby are herein collections security interest is granted is all of the Debtor's in placed in the box applicable thereto, together will discovered interest so designated secures the paral.	property describe	d below in refe s and products	therefrom. If
owned or hereafter a	d machinery, including power-driven machinery a acquired, together with all replacements thereof, aleto or for use in connection therewith.			
or hereinafter acquire	commercial motor vehicles registered for use upoed, together with all replacements thereof, all attachereto or for use in connection therewith.			
🗵 🗆 c. All inventory, raw	materials, work in process and supplies now own	ed or hereinafter a	cquired.	
d. All accounts recei	vable now outstanding or hereafter arising.			•
☑ e. All contract rights	and general intangibles now in force or hereafter	acquired.		
hereon without Secured Party n the ordinary course of busin	ell or assign Debtor's interest in the Collateral nor parties on customary terms and at usual prices and materials is listed in Paragraphs 2.d. and 2.e. until ad	sell the inventory l ay collect as Secur	isted in Paragra ed Party's ager	aph 2.c. hereof at sums due on

SBA FORM 1059 (10-86) REF SOP 70 50

Use 11-85 Edition Until Exhausted

TSoft Financial Software, Inc. © 1994 - 1996

- 4. Debtor shall keep, store or regularly gege all Collateral at locations approved by Secred Party in writing.
 - 5. Debtor shall not conduct business uncertainty any other name than that given above nor change or reorganize the type of business entity under which it does business except upon prior written approval of Secured Party. If such approval is given, Debtor guarantees that all documents, instruments and agreements demanded by Secured Party shall be prepared and filed at Debtor's expense before such change of name or business entity occurs.
 - 6. Debtor shall pay the filing and recording costs of any documents or instruments necessary to perfect, extend, modify, or terminate the security interest created hereunder, as demanded by Secured Party.
 - 7. Debtor shall maintain all Collateral in good condition, pay promptly all taxes, judgments, or changes of any kind levied or assessed thereon, keep current all rent due on premises where Collateral is located, and maintain insurance on all Collateral against such hazards, in such amounts and with such companies as Secured Party may demand, all such insurance policies to be in the possession of Secured Party and to contain a Lender's Loss Payable Clause naming Secured Party in a manner satisfactory to Secured Party. Debtor hereby assigns to Secured Party any proceeds of such policies and all unearned premiums thereon, and authorizes and empowers Secured Party to collect such sums and to execute and endorse in Debtor's name all proofs of loss, drafts, checks and any other documents necessary to accomplish such collections, and any persons or entities making payments to Secured Party under the terms of this Paragraph are hereby relieved absolutely from any obligation to see to the application of any sums so paid.
 - 8. Debtor shall be in default hereunder if Debtor fails to perform any of the liabilities imposed hereby or any other obligation required by the various instruments or papers evidencing or securing this loan, or if the full balance of the loan becomes immediately payable under the terms of such instruments, either automatically or by declaration of the Secured Party. In the event of any default, Secured Party may, in its own discretion, cure such default and, if it does so, any expenditures made for such purpose shall be added to the principal of the Note.
 - 9. In the event of a default, Debtor shall assemble and make available all Collateral at any place designated by Secured Party. Debtor acknowledges being advised of a constitutional right to a court notice and hearing to determine whether, upon default there is probable cause to sustain the validity of the Secured Party's claim and whether the Secured Party is entitled to possession of the Collateral and being so advised, Debtor hereby voluntarily gives up, waives and surrenders any right to a notice and hearing to determine whether there is probable cause to sustain the validity of Secured Party's claim. Any notices required pursuant to any state or local law shall be deemed reasonable if mailed by Secured Party to the persons entitled thereto at their last known addresses at least ten days prior to disposition of the Collateral, and, in reference to a private sale, need state only that Secured Party intends to negotiate such a sale. Disposition of Collateral shall be deemed commercially reasonable if made pursuant to a public offering advertised at least twice in a newspaper of general circulation in the community where the Collateral is located or by a private sale for a sum equal to or in excess of the liquidation value of the Collateral as determined by Secured Party.
 - 10. All rights conferred on Secured Party hereby are in addition to those granted to it by any state or local law or any other law. Failure or repeated failure to enforce any rights hereunder shall not constitute an estoppel or waiver of Secured Party's rights to exercise such rights accruing prior or subsequent thereto. Secured Party shall not be liable for any loss to Collateral in its possession, nor shall such loss diminish the debt due, even if the loss is caused or contributed to by Secured Party's negligence.

The loan secured by this lien was made under a United States Small Business Administration (SBA) nationwide program which uses tax dollars to assist small business owners. If the United States is seeking to enforce this document, then under SBA regulations:

- a) When SBA is the holder of the Note, this document and all documents evidencing or securing this Loan will be construed in accordance with federal law.
- b) Lender or SBA may use local or state procedures for purposes such as filing papers, recording documents, giving notice, foreclosing liens, and other purposes. By using these procedures, SBA does not waive any federal immunity from local or state control, penalty, tax or liability. No Borrower or Guarantor may claim or assert against SBA any local or state law to deny any obligation of Borrower, or defeat any claim of SBA with respect to this Loan.

Any clause in this document requiring arbitration is not enforceable when SBA is the holder of The Note secured by this instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,
DIGA Industries
Diane C. Gearhart, President & Treasurer
Gerald L. Gearhart, VP & Secretary

SBA Form 1059 (10-86)

OMB Approval No. 3245-0201

RECORDED: 06/16/2003

Page 2

TSoft Financial Software, Inc. @ 1994 - 1996

PATENT REEL: 014171 FRAME: 0477